Non-subprime-related 607 615 118 10 – 21 360 1,011 1,371 98%

MBS Agency 1,201 76 – – – – 1,277 – 1,277 105%

Non-agency prime  315 223 69 9 – – 32 584 616 101%

Non-agency other

(not subprime)
163 66 33 22 1 – 15 270 285 100%

Commercial MBS 463 47 129 75 1 3 434 284 718 101%

Total 30.6.2015 3,103 1,455 594 155 5 61 2,448 2,925 5,373 100%

In % 58% 27% 11% 3% 0% 1% 46% 54% 100%

Total 31.12.2014 3,374 1,313 974 255 29 47 2,710 3,282 5,992 101%

57 Quarterly financial statements as at 30 June 2015

Sensitivities to interest rates, spreads and

equity markets

Backup: Investments

1 Rough calculation with limited reliability assuming unchanged portfolio as at 30.6.2015. After rough estimation of
policyholder participation and deferred tax; linearity of relations cannot be assumed. Approximation – not fully
comparable with IFRS figures.

2 Sensitivities to changes of spreads are calculated for every category of fixed-interest securities,
except government securities with AAA ratings.

3 Worst-case scenario assumed including commodities: impairment as soon as market value is below acquisition
cost. Approximation – not fully comparable with IFRS figures.

Sensitivity to risk-free interest rates – Basis points –50 –25 +50 +100

Change in gross market value (€bn) +8.4 +4.1 –7.7 –14.6

Change in on-balance-sheet reserves, net (€bn)1 +2.0 +1.0 –1.9 –3.6

Change in off-balance-sheet reserves, net (€bn)1 +0.4 +0.2 –0.4 –0.7

P&L impact (€bn)1 +0.1 +0.0 –0.1 –0.1

Sensitivity to spreads2 (change in basis points) +50 +100

Change in gross market value (€bn) –5.4 –10.3

Change in on-balance-sheet reserves, net (€bn)1 –1.1 –2.2

Change in off-balance-sheet reserves, net (€bn)1 –0.3 –0.5

P&L impact (€bn)1 –0.0 –0.0

Sensitivity to equity and commodity markets3  –30% –10% +10% +30%

EURO STOXX 50 (3,424 as at 30.6.2015) 2,397 3,082 3,766 4,451

Change in gross market value (€bn) –3.8 –1.3 +1.3 +4.1

Change in on-balance-sheet reserves, net (€bn)1 –1.0 –0.4 +0.9 +2.7

Change in off-balance-sheet reserves, net (€bn)1 –0.6 –0.2 +0.2 +0.6

P&L impact (€bn)1 –1.6 –0.5 –0.0 –0.0

58 Quarterly financial statements as at 30 June 2015

€m 31.12.

2012

31.12.

2013

31.12.

2014

31.3.

2015

30.6.

2015

Market value of investments 218,047 210,431 235,849 251,283 236,220

Total reserves 22,478 15,192 31,470 39,499 26,647

On-balance-sheet reserves

Fixed-interest securities  9,980 4,661 11,967 15,322 8,821

Non-fixed-interest securities  1,503 1,975 2,270 3,612 2,496

Other on-balance-sheet reserves1 291 292 311 339 301

Subtotal  11,774 6,928 14,548 19,273 11,618

Off-balance-sheet reserves

Real estate2  1,519 1,763 2,006 2,055 2,078

Loans and investments (held to maturity) 8,831 6,071 14,400 17,716 12,526

Associates 354 430 516 455 425

Subtotal  10,704 8,264 16,922 20,226 15,029

Reserve ratio  10.3% 7.2% 13.3% 15.7% 11.3%

1 Unrealised gains/losses from unconsolidated affiliated companies, valuation at equity and cash-flow hedging.
2 Excluding reserves from owner-occupied property.

Backup: Investments

On- and off-balance-sheet reserves (gross)

59 Quarterly financial statements as at 30 June 2015

€m

30.6.

2015

Change

Q2

Investments afs   11,317 –7,617

Valuation at equity 99 –23

Unconsolidated affiliated enterprises   174 –9

Cash flow hedging 28 –6

Total on-balance-sheet reserves (gross) 11,618 –7,655

Provision for deferred premium refunds –5,069 3,273

Deferred tax –1,527 1,075